

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC88456

**RAYMOND BLOOMQUIST, D.O.,
Relator,**

vs.

**HONORABLE NANCY L. SCHNEIDER,
JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI,
Respondent.**

**PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI**

THE HONORABLE NANCY L. SCHNEIDER

CASE NO. 0611-CV06189

**BRIEF OF RELATOR
RAYMOND BLOOMQUIST, D.O.**

**John L. Roark, #33237
Phebe La Mar, #49777
SMITH LEWIS, LLP
111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200
P.O. Box 918
Columbia, MO 65205-0918
Telephone: (573) 443-3141
Facsimile: (573) 442-6686**

**Attorneys for Relator
Raymond Bloomquist, D.O.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

POINTS RELIED ON 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 12

I. RELATOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM REINSTATING PLAINTIFF’S CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST RELATOR BECAUSE THE FACE OF PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED PETITION DEMONSTRATES THAT PLAINTIFF’S CAUSE OF ACTION IS BARRED BY THE TWO-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS OF SECTION 516.105 RSMO. (2000), AND RESPONDENT’S ORDER DETERMINING THAT PLAINTIFF’S CAUSE OF ACTION IS TOLLED UNDER SECTION 516.200 RSMO. (2000), ON THE BASIS OF RELATOR CHANGING HIS PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE TO THE STATE OF KANSAS, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 14

A. Standard of Review 15

B. Prohibition and Mandamus 16

C. Application of the tolling provision of Section 516.200 RSMo. (2000), to deprive Relator of the benefit of the bar of the two-year statute of limitations in Section 516.105 violates Relator’s constitutional rights under

Article I, Section 8 of the United States Constitution by impermissibly burdening interstate commerce	20
1. Applicable Missouri statutes	20
a. Statute of Limitations for Actions Involving Health Care Providers	20
b. Missouri Statute Providing for Tolling of Statutes of Limitations Where Defendant Departs From Missouri and Resides in Another State	21
c. The Missouri “Long Arm” Statute.....	23
d. The Missouri Statute that Provides for Service on an Individual by Service on an Agent Authorized by Appointment or Required by Law to Receive Service of Process.....	24
2. The Missouri Supreme Court’s 1986 Decision in <i>Poling v. Moitra</i>	25
3. The United States Supreme Court 1988 Holding in <i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i>	27
4. Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Holds Missouri Tolling Statute Unconstitutional under <i>Bendix</i>	29
5. Application of <i>Bendix</i> holding to tolling statutes in other states	30
6. Analysis of this Court’s Previous Interpretation of the Missouri Tolling Statute in Light of <i>Bendix</i>	33
a. <i>Bendix</i> is binding precedent in Missouri.....	33

b.	Under <i>Bendix</i> , the Missouri Tolling Statute is Unconstitutional	34
7.	This Court’s ruling should be applied retroactively rather than merely prospectively	37
a.	Application of <i>Bendix</i> to Section 516.200, RSMo., is not a new interpretation of law	39
b.	Application of <i>Sumners</i> does not mandate prospective application	40
c.	Application of <i>Bendix</i> in other jurisdictions has been retroactive rather than prospective	45
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramson v. Brownstein</i> , 897 F.2d 389 (9 th Cir. 1990)	31, 45
<i>Ahearn v. Lafayette Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 729 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. App. 1987)	26
<i>Beck v. Fleming</i> , 165 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2005)	19
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988) ...	3, 4, 10, 15, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 45, 47
<i>Blyth v. Marcus</i> , 517 S.E.2d 433 (S.C. 1999).....	32
<i>Bottineau Farmers Elevator v. Woodward-Clyde Consultants</i> , 963 F.2d 1064 (8 th Cir. 1992).....	30, 31, 45
<i>Cadles of Grassy Meadows II, L.L.C. v. Goldner</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42515, 20-21 (D. Tex. 2007)	32
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	41, 45
<i>Cook v. Poleneni</i> , 967 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. App. 1998).....	25
<i>Cooper, et al. v. Aaron, et al.</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	33, 36
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	36
<i>Genrich v. Williams</i> , 869 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. App. 1993).....	26
<i>Hunt v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 471 F.Supp.2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	33
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1990)	45
<i>Keltner v. Keltner</i> , 589 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1979).....	38, 41
<i>Kraus v. Board of Education of the City of Jennings</i> , 492 S.W.2d 783 (Mo. 1973)	33, 36

<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Pettigrew v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	45
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	37
<i>Muller v. Custom Distributors, Inc.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1992).....	31, 46
<i>Nike IHM, Inc. v. Zimmerman</i> , 122 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. App. 2003).....	44
<i>Poling v. Moitra</i> , 717 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1986) ...	3, 10, 15, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 30, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 45, 47
<i>Prayson v. Kansas City Power & Light Company</i> , 847 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. App. 1992)...	43
<i>Rademeyer v. Farris</i> , 284 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 29, 30, 39, 42
<i>Robinson v. Health Midwest Development Group</i> , 58 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. banc 2001)	21
<i>State ex rel. Brandon v. Dolan</i> , 46 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. App. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>State ex rel. Casey’s General Stores, Inc. v. City Council of Salem</i> , 699 S.W.2d 775 (Mo. App. 1985).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994)	16, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Haley v. Groose</i> , 873 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. banc 1994)	18
<i>State ex rel. Landstar Ranger, Inc. v. Dean</i> , 62 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2001)	18
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Lohman v. The Personnel Advisory Board</i> , 948 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. App. 1997).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Dept. of Agriculture v. McHenry</i> , 687 S.W.2d 178 (Mo. 1985)..	15
<i>State ex rel. New Liberty Hospital District v. Pratt</i> , 687 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1985) .	17
<i>State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains</i> , 706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. banc 1986)	16, 19
<i>State ex rel. O’Blennis v. Adolf</i> , 691 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. App. 1985).....	17

<i>State ex rel. Simmerock v. Brackmann</i> , 714 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. App. 1986)	17
<i>State ex rel. T.J.H. v. Bills</i> , 504 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. banc 1974).....	17
<i>State v. Casaretto</i> , 818 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. App. 1991)	41
<i>Sumners v. Sumners</i> , 701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. banc 1985) ...	4, 10, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45
<i>Tesar v. Hallas</i> , 738 F.Supp. 240 (N.D. Ohio 1990)	31, 45
<i>Thurston v. Ballinger</i> , 884 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. App. 1994)	42
<i>Trimble v. State</i> , 693 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. App. 1985).....	33
<i>Williams v. Malone</i> , 592 S.W.2d 879 (Mo. App. 1980).....	26, 35
<i>Young v. Medrano</i> , 713 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. 1986)	19, 21

Statutes

<i>Mo.R.Civ.P. 54.13</i>	24, 35
<i>Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1703.04.1 (1985)</i>	28, 35
<i>Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2305.09 (1981)</i>	28, 34
<i>Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.38.2 (1981)</i>	35
Section 351.594, RSMo. (2000).....	10, 25, 35
Section 506.500, RSMo. (2000).....	10, 23, 35
Section 516.105 RSMo. (2000) ...	2, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 25, 36, 40, 43, 44, 47
Section 516.150, RSMo. (2000).....	10, 25
Section 516.200 RSMo. (2000) 2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30,	
33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44	

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 8 of the United States Constitution 9, 10, 14, 15, 20, 25, 34, 35

Article V, Section 4 of the Missouri Constitution 9

Article VI of the United States Constitution 11, 33, 36
